§ 7. SIMON 143/2-135/4 B.C.

Sources
I Maccabees 13:31-16:22. e

Josephus Anz. xiii 6-7 (213—20). .
Megillath ‘Taanith § 5-6, 15; cf. H. Lichtenstein, HUCA 8-9 (1931-2), pD-

319-20, 327, 336.
: Bibliograph.y
Ci. § 4 on pp. 137-8 above.

The original aims of the Maccabaean party, the restoration of Temple
worship and the free exercise of the.Jewish religion, had been far
surpassed through Jonathan’s deeds. Judas, who achieved them, was
already dissatisfied, and sought in addition control of the country’s
internal affairs. Under Jonathan, this target too was reached. With
his appointment as High Priest, the powsars of government were
placed in the hands of the Maccabaean party and the pro-Greek faction
was ousted. Yet even this was no longer sufficient. The favourable
circumstances and the ‘weakness of the Syrian empire aroused the
temptation to shake off its supremacy altogether. The last acts of
Jonathan were already important moves in this direction. The signific-
ance of the reign of Simon is that he completed Jonathan’s werk and
made the Jews totally indepéndent of the Syrian empire.

In Syria, the confrontation continued between Demetrius IT and
Tryphon, the guardian of the youthful Antiochus VI, Tryphon, who
until now had appeared only as the representative of his young
protégé, dropped his mask at about this time, ordered the assass‘mation
of Antiochus VI, and set the crown on his own head.?

Following Tryphon’s hostile behaviour, Simon naturally attached
himsglf once more to Demetrius. But the price he demanded was
Demetrius’s recogrition of Jewish freedom. Whilst proceeding assidu-

1. The year of Jonathan's death is not mentioned in 1 Maccabees (which
gives no dates between r1:19 and 13:41). According to r3:41 and 14:27, tte years
of Simon’s rule  were reckoned from the Seleucid year 170=143/2 or 142[1 B.C.
T Mac. 13122 asserts that Jonathan died in the winter. This will be 143f2 or

.I42f1 B.C., probably the former in view of Josephus's statement that Simon
reigned foreight years, Ant. xiil 7, 4 (228), so frém 142 to 135 or 134 B.C. (the

" Seleucid year 177, T Mac. 16:14). The statement in Aut. xiii 6, 5 (212) that
Jonathan was High Priest for four years is erroneous. Equally mistaker. -is the
reference to seven years in 4n#. xx 10, 3 (238). .

2. 1 Mac. 13:31-2; Jos. Ani. xiil 7, 1 (218-22); Diodorus xxxiii 2§ Livy
"Epit. 55; Appian Syr. 68[357; Justin xxxvi 1, 7. The murde: was committed
by surgeons. Cf. Livy, ‘Alexandri filius, rex Syriae, decemn annos admodum habens,
a Diodoto, qui Tryphon cognominabatur, tutore suo, per frandem occisus est
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